Jury Verdict Reporter of Colorado Volume 38 Number 13, March 30, 2020

Della Gallegos v. Patric LeHouillier and LeHouillier
& Associates, P.C.

Case No: 13 CV 32156

Judge: David Prince

Trial Dates: January 14 — 21, 2020 (Second Trial)

Note: This case was tried in December 2014, and the jury
found that the plaintiff’s damages in the underlying
medical malpractice case were $1,658,172 (gross

© 2020 Jury Verdict Reporter of Colorado. It is illegal under federal copyright law to reproduce, fax or input electronically this publication or any portion of it without the publisher's permission.



Volume 38 Number 13, March 30, 2020

Jury Verdict Reporter of Colorado 3

amount) with 55% negligence charged to the physician
and 45% negligence charged to the plaintiff, and in the
legal malpractice case, the jury apportioned 60% negli-
gence to the defendants and 40% negligence to the
plaintiff. The defendants appealed and the Colorado
Supreme Court remanded the case for a new trial. The
case summary appeared in the March 16, 2015 issue of
Jury Verdict Reporter of Colorado: V33NI11.

Plaintiff’s Attorneys: Chad Hemmat, Cameron Hunter
and Jason Alleman (Anderson Hemmat, LLC),
Greenwood Village, Colorado

Defendants® Attorneys: John Bolmer, II and
Andrew Reitman (Hall & Evans, Denver, Colorado

Type of Claim: Legal malpractice. Della Gallegos
hired Patric LeHouillier on January 15, 2010 to repre-
sent her in a medical malpractice claim against a
Colorado Springs neuroradiologist, Steven Hughes,
MD. It was claimed that Dr. Hughes missed a clearly
present small benign meningioma brain tumor in an
MRI of October 4, 2006. The tumor was not detected
until a follow up scan in 2009. The plaintiff claimed
that by the time the tumor was finally detected it was
too large and too encased in other vital nerves and arter-
ies to be treated non-invasively. Had the tumor been
detected as it should have been in 2006, plaintiff
claimed that she could have undertaken non-invasive
Gamma Knife therapy to stop the tumor’s growth with
a success rate of greater than 95%. The plaintiff alleged
that because the tumor went undetected for three more
years, the tumor required three subsequent open brain
surgeries which resulted in side-effects including the
plaintiff’s loss of use of her left eye, hearing loss on the
left side, left sided facial paralysis and memory loss
sufficient to disable her from returning to work effec-
tive in January 2011. The plaintiff said that Patric
LeHouillier had the claim reviewed by an expert neuro-
radiologist who confirmed in writing that Dr. Hughes
had breached the standard of care in a letter written on
December 8, 2009. Defendant was required to file suit
on behalf of his client against Dr. Hughes on or before
the two-year statute of limitations from the date of that
expert report, December 8, 2011; however, by
December 8, 2011, no lawsuit had been filed.
Defendant claimed he had quit the case and had meet-
ings with the client and her husband informing them of
such decision long before the statute of limitations ran.
Defendant admitted that he had no documentation to
verify any such meetings and admitted writing no letter
and having no calendar support for any such meetings.
The plaintiff alleged that the defendants’ file main-
tained on the plaintiff’s case identified that defendants’
legal staff continued to work on the case, issued

memos, updated medical bills and even had active case
meetings about the case through the summer of 2011
which was long after defendant LeHouillier claimed he
had quit the case. The defendants said they properly
disengaged prior to the expiration of the statute of lim-
itations. They denied they were negligent and claimed
they explained to the plaintiff they would not represent
her in her claim against the doctor and the reasons for
that decision. The defendants also denied that the plain-
tiff would have won her case against the doctor.

Damages Alleged: Three brain surgeries with past med-
ical expenses of $566,400, future medical expenses of
$65,000, past lost earnings of $234,000 and loss of
future earnings of $420,000.

Final Demand Before Trial: $750,000 according to the
plaintiff’s attorneys.

Final Offer Before Trial: $500,000.

Plaintiff’s Expert Witnesses:

Richard Ofstein (neuroradiologist), Indianapolis,
Indiana

Manuel Ferreira, MD,
Washington

W. Ashley Ahrens (economist), Lyons, Colorado
Antony Viorst, Esq. (regarding standard of care),
Denver, Colorado

Defendants’ Expert Witnesses:

Scott Andersen (neuroradiologist),
Colorado

Paige Dorn (radiation oncologist), Denver, Colorado
Peter Goldstein, FEsq. (regarding standard of care),
Colorado Springs, Colorado

Verdict: For the plaintiff and against the defendants:

$566,400 for past medical bills.

$234,000 for past lost earnings

$350,000 for past non-economic losses

$65,000 for future medical and health care expenses

$400,200 for future lost earnings and lost earning
capacity

$250,000 for future non-economic losses

85% negligence charged to Stephen Hughes, MD

15% negligence charged to the plaintiff Della Gallegos

The jury found that the amount of plaintiff’s damages in
the underlying medical malpractice case was
$1,585,760.

With respect to the legal malpractice claim, the jury
charged 72% negligence to the defendants and
28% negligence to the plaintiff. The total comparative
negligence resulted in a reduced verdict of
$1,153,863.84 plus statutory interest from December 9,
2009 to the present.

The parties’ briefs regarding the amount of the judgment,
and defendants’ post-trial motions are pending.

(neurosurgeon), Seattle,

Lone Tree,

© 2020 Jury Verdict Reporter of Colorado. It is illegal under federal copyright law to reproduce, fax or input electronically this publication or any portion of it without the publisher's permission.



	1
	2

